pesticide Dursban (5% active ingredient, prepared by 
diluting 5g of product in 10ml tape water), widely used 
insecticide for diamondback control in the experimental 
zone, by applying the solution on the anterior pronotum 
of the larvae using a micro-litter syringe. Hundred and 

five (105) 3rd instar P. xylostella larvae were inoculated 
per treatment in group of 15 individuals. A further 105 
3rd instar larvae were topically treated with emulsified 
water, 1% ethanol and untreated check, referred to as 
control 1, control 2 and control 3, respectively.